### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jesper Wengel	12/07/1998
Poul Nielsen	12/11/1998

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Exiqon A/S
Street Address:	Bygstubben 9
City:	Vedbaek
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	2950

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12192581	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-239-0100 Phone:

lmarcus@eapdlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49165C8(71994)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colleen McKiernan, Ph.D.

Total Attachments: 4

source=49165C8\_Assignment#page1.tif source=49165C8\_Assignment#page2.tif source=49165C8\_Assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT** 501255544 REEL: 024802 FRAME: 0254

source=49165C8\_Assignment#page4.tif

Modtaget 14 BEC. 1998 DR MN MHJ

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I own all or part of an invention entitled

OLIGONUCLEOTIDE ANALOGUES

for	which	application	for Letters Patent have been (check one)
	(	_) executed	on even date herewith,
	( <u>XX</u>	_) filed on	September 11, 1998
		as Serial	No. 09/152,059

AND WHEREAS <u>EXIOON A/S</u> of <u>Bygstubben 9, 2950 Vedbaek,</u>
Denmark

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is interested in acquiring the entire interest in said invention:

#### NOW THEREFORE

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE all of my right, title and interest in the aforestated invention, in any draft applications based thereon, and in any application for Letters Patent which assignee at its expense may cause to be filed in the United States, under an international treaty, or in any foreign country, and in any United States or foreign patent or any other form of protection which may be granted on said invention, including any extensions, divisions, reissues, continuations or continuations—in—part, and in any rights of priority which I am entitled to assert.
- 2. I agree to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful declarations, and other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing or maintaining said Letters Patent or other forms of protection; to provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application as may be known and

Assignment of Invention

2

Title: Oligonucleotide Analogues

accessible to me; and to testify as to the same in any legal proceeding related thereto; all without further compensation to me except for compensation of all reasonably incurred out-of-pocket expenses, and in an expeditious and conscientious manner.

- 3. I hereby authorize and request the patent office officials throughout the world to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from the aforesaid applications to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest assigned.
- 4. I hereby covenant and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith, and that I have and will comply with the duty of disclosure with respect to said application.
- 5. I hereby grant Iver P. Cooper, Reg. No. 28,005 a delegable power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.
- 6. I hereby covenant and warrant that I possess some right, title and interest in said invention or in one or more of said draft applications, applications, patents or other forms of protection, that I have fully disclosed to ASSIGNEE all encumbrances, clouds or limitations upon my right, title and interest, in the United States and any foreign country, and that I have likewise disclosed to ASSIGNEE the identity of all other persons, natural or juristic, who possess or have claimed to

Assignment of Invention

3

Title: Oligonucleotide Analogues

possess some right, title or interest in the foregoing; copies of said disclosures are appended to this Assignment and incorporated by reference therein.

- 7. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon my heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 8. I recognize that this assignment of my rights in this application makes the ASSIGNEE the real party in interest with respect thereto and that the ASSIGNEE's interests will then be represented by the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) appointed by them to the exclusion of any of my personal interests which may conflict therewith. In the event of any dispute which I may have with ASSIGNEE over the subject matter of this assignment, I acknowledge that I will have to retain independent legal counsel with respect thereto at my own expense.

# Assignment of Invention

4

Title: Oligonucleotide Analogues

Signature . A ong	
Date 07-12-1998/(December) Invento	or <u>Jesper WENGEL</u>
Residence <u>Odense S, Denmark</u>	Citizenship DK
Residence <u>Odense S, Denmark</u> Post Office Address <u>Rugmarken</u>	48, 5260 Odense S, Denmark
Signature Paul MM.	
Date $//-/2$ /998 Inventor	DON'S NITEL CENT
Regidence of Donmark	OI FOUL NIELSEN
Post Office Address Spealehat	Citizenship <u>DK</u> ten 9, 5220 Odense SØ, Dēnmark
Tobe office Addressbudglenat	cen J, 3220 Odense SV, Denmark
Signature Invento	
Date Invento	or
Residence	CICIZENSNID
Post Office Address	4
SignatureInvento	
DateInvento	r
Residence	Citizenship
Post Office Address	
	,
MOTIVE D	IZATION
NOTAR	LZATION
STATE OF)	
) ss:	
COUNTY OF)	
/	
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me this day
of, 19	9
	·
_	Notary Public
	•
M	y Commission Expires :

f:\user19\wp\n-q\wen059us.asg

**RECORDED: 08/06/2010**